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5 Law Office of Michael Freund g
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105 IR (e B

3 | Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1992 =,
* | Facsimile: (510) 540-5543 . . -

Attomey for Plaintiff David Steinman g, S

SUMMONS ISSUED
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

‘o COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
11
DAVID STEINMAN Case No. .
12 C i 2 - 0 1 3 2 7
- Plabaltff, COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
14 v. AND CYVIL PENALTIES
*3 | MW POLAR FOODS, INC. and Miscelaneous Civil Complaint (42)]
1¢ | DOES 1-100 Proposition 65, Health & Safety Code

Scotion 25249.5 et seq.
ol Defendunts.

14 /
15
40 | Plaintiff David Steinman hereby alieges:
21
(
22
an INTRODUCTION
34 :
- 1. Plamiiff David Steinman {hereinafter “plaimiff” or *David Steinman”} brings this

26 | action as @ private attorey peneral and in the public interest pursuant to Health & Safety Code
27 | section 25249.7 {d). This complaint seeks injunctive and declaratory relief and civil penalties to

28
remedy MW Polar Foods, Inc.’s (“MW Polar Foods™) failure to wam California consumers of their
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28

exposure to lead from ingestion of MW Polar Oysters, Fancy Whole (“Covered Product™). The
Covered Product exposes people 10 a lead. Lead is a chemical known to the State of California to
causc cancer, birth defects and other rproductive harm, Based on the Safe Drinking Water and
Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.) also known as
“Proposition 63,” businesses with ten or more employses must provide a “clear and reasonable
warming” prior to exposing petsons o certain fisted chemicals, including lead.
n
PARTIES
2. Pleiniff David Steinman is a commitied environmentalist, journalist, consumer health
advocate, publish and author. His major books include Diet for a Peisoned Planet (1990, 2007);
The Safe Shopper’s Bible (1995); Living Healthy in & Tosic World (1996); and Safe Trip to Eden:
Ten Steps to Save the Planet Earth from Global Warming Mehdown (2007).  Through this legal
action, Mr. Stcinman seeks to eliminate or substamtially reduce exposwre to lead by California
CONSUMETS,
3. Defendant MW Polar Foods is a business entity that employs ten or more persons in the

course of doing business for the purpose of Proposition 65. MW Polar Foods manufachirey,
distributes and‘or sells the Covered Product.

4. Defendants Does 1-100, are named herein under fictitious names, as their e names and
capacities are unknown o Plaintiff. David Steinman is informed and believes, and therean alleges,
that cach of said Docs is responsible, in some actionable manner, for the eveals and happenings
hereinafter referred to, either through said defendant's conduct, or through the conduct of its agemts,

sevants or cmployees, or in some other manmer, causing the harms alleped by plaintiff in this
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complaint. Whea said true names and capacities of Does are ascertained, David Steinman will seek
leave to amend this complaint to set fotth the same.

m

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant 1o California Constitution Article VL section 10
because this case is a cause not given by statute to other trial courts.

6. David Steinman has performed any and all conditions precedent to the filing of a legal
action pursuant to PropositimGSbysertfingbymaﬂaNotioeofViolaﬁon,&tchebnmry?A,
2012 10 the Attormey General of the State of California, the State’s district attomneys, the
appropriate city attorney's and to MW Polar Foods . A true and correct copy of the Notice of
Violation is attached hercin as Exhibit A. More than 60 days have passed since these Noticss
were mailed and no public enforcement entity has filed a complaint in this case,

7. This Court is the proper venue for the action because the causes of gction have arisen in
the County of Contra Costa where some of the violations of law bave occurred, Furthermore, this

Court is the proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure section 395.5 and Health & Safety Code
section 252497,

RY BA: UND
A. Proposition 65
8. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1988 is an initiative statute
passed as “Proposition 65 by an overwhelming majority vote of the people in November of 1986.
9. The watning requirement of Proposition 63 is contained in Health & Safcty Code section
25249.6, which provides:

e e ————— T T v v ——————— e TTRRN.=,
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No person in the cowrse of doing busimess shall knowingly and intentionally expose amy
individual to a chemical known to (he state to cause cancer or reprodugtive toxicity without first
giving clear and reasonable waming to such individual, except as provided in Section 25249.10.

10. Implementing regulations for Proposition 65 provide that wamings are required for
consurner produet exposures. A “consumer product exposwre is an exposure which results from a
person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumyption, or other reasengbly forcsceable use of a
consumer good, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.™ 27 CCR section
2560 (b).

11. Whenever a clear and reasonable waming is required under Health & Safety Code section
25249.6, the “method employed to transmit the warning must be reaspnably calculated considering
the ahernative methods available under the circumstances, to make the warning message available
prioe to exposwe” 27 CCR section 25601 (a). The waming requiremient may be satisfied by a
waming that appears on a product's label or other iabeling, shelf labeling, signs, a system of signs,
public advertising identifymg the system and toll-free infotmation services, or any other, system,
that provides clear ond reasonable wamings. Id., section 25601 {b) (1) (A)<(C).

12. Proposition 65 cstablishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a list of
chemicals “known to the State ro cause cancer or reproductive toxicity.” Health & Safety Code
section 25249.8.  There is 0o duty to provide a clear and reasonable waming untit t2-months after
the chemical was published on the Swte list. [d. section 25249.10(b). Lead was listed as a
chemnical known to the State of California o cause cancer on October 1, 1992 and as a chemical
known to the cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity on February
27,1987, Tile 27, Cal. Code Regs., section 27001.

13. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notice

sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law coforcement officials. The
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faitwe of law enforcement officials to file a timely complaint enables a citizen suit to be filed
pursuant to Health & Safery Code section 25249.7 (¢).

14, Proposmon 65 provides that any person “violating or threatening to viclate” Proposition
65 may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Code section 25249.7
{a). To “threaten to violate” means “to create a condition in which there js a substantial probability
that @ violation will pceur.” Id., section 2524911 (g). Furtbeomore, violators are subject to a civil
penalty of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. Id., section 25249.7 (b).

v
STATEMENT OF FACTS

15. Drfendant MW Polar Foods manufacturcs, distributes and/or sells the Covercd Product
as set forth in Exhibit A. The Covered Product contains lead.

16. MW Polar Foods has knowingly and intentionzlly expesed numerous consumers
throughout California to lcad frem the Covered Product without providing & Proposition 65
waming, The company has at all times relovant heveto been aware that the Covered Product
contains lead and that persons using these products are exposed to this chemical. MW Polar Foods
manufactures, distributes and markets the Covered Produet with knowledge that exposures to 1cad
QCELT,

17. MW Polar Foods has failed (o provide users of the Covered Predluct with a clear and
reasonable warning that they are being exposed 1o 8 chemical known to the State of Califorma w
cause cancet, birth defects or other teproductive harm.
i1} 1 {1t
MW

i i i
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FIRST CAUSE O N

jpplation of section 25249.6 of the Health apd

and i odey asitiom 65

18. David Steinmen refers o paragraphs 1-17, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this
reference.

19. By committing the acts alleged above, MW Palar Foods has, in the course of doing
business, knowingly and inteotionally ¢xposed people 1o a chemical known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm without first giving clear and
reasonable waming 10 such individuals, within the meening of Heslth & Safety Code section
25249.6.

20. Said violations render each defendant liable for civil penalties up to $2,500 (two
thousand five hundred doilars) per day, for each violation.

2}, MW Polar Foods’ continued violation of the law will irreparably hart David Steimman
and the public interest in whose behalf plaiotiff brings this actiont, for which there is no adequate
remedy at law.

ND CAL F iON
{Deglarstors Relich

22. David Steinman refers to paragraphs 1-21, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by
this reference.

23. There exists an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the parties,
within the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, between plaintiff and defendant
conceming whether MW Polar Foods has exposed individuals to a chemical known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth detects or other reproductive harm; without providing clear and
reasonable waming,

I ———
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CTVIL PENALTIES Page 6




13

11

12

13

14

18

16

17

18

19

z¢

21

2%

23

24

25

25

27

2B

Vi
FRAYER
WHEREFORE plaintiff prays for relief as follows:
13 OntheFirsthseofAction,forcivilpemltiesforcachandcvu-yviolaﬁouaooordingto
proot,
2.0nthr,FirstCausecfAcdon,andpmsuameeahh&SafctyCochﬁm)ZSZW.?(a),For
mhmnmmmmmdem,prelhnjmrymdpummminjmmivemdnxmomamﬂm
prohibiting MW Polar Foods ﬁ’omexposingpmwnswleadeplm&dingclmandmgombk
warnings;
3. OumeSecondCauseofAclion,fmadeclaratoryjudgmsmpmmttoCodeofCivﬂ
Procedure section 1080 declaring;
2 that MWV Polar Foods has exposed individuals 10 a chemical known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive hasm;
4. On all Causes of Action, for reascnable attormeys' fees pursuant to section 1021.5 of the Code
of Civii Procedure or the substantial benehit theory,
3. For costs of suit herem; and
6. FormchotberreﬁefastbeCmmmwdeemjlmandpmper.
Dated: May 30, 2012
By /
s

Michae| Freund
Attomey for David Steinman

- %" . -t
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LAY OFFICE OF
MICHAEL FREUND

1P13 ADDEISOM STREET, SIUTE 105
BERKELEY, CALIFORIIA S4704- | 101

THL {B10) 540-1842
FAX {510} 540-2743
EMAML FREUND1®AQLCOM

February 24, 2012
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, Yia PRIGRITY MAfL,
Frederick Chio, CEQ District Attorneys of All Caltfornia Counties
MW Polar Foods, inc. and Seiect City Attameys
15203 Shoemaker Ave, (See Attached Certificate of Service)}
Norwalk, CA %0650
Office of the California Attorney General
Proposition GSEnforcemmRepoaﬁng
1515 Clay Strect, Suite 2000
P.0. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 946120550

Re: Notiee of Violation Against MW Polar ¥oods, Inc. for Violation of Californis Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.

Dear Addressees:

Irepresem David Stefmman_ o committed ¢nviropmentalist, journalis, consumer health adocate,
publisher and author. His major books mchude Diet for a Poisoned Planet (1990, 2607); The Safe
Shopper’s Bible {1995); Living Healthy in a Toxic Wortd (1996); and Sefe Trip to Eden: Ten
Steps 0 Save the Planet Barth from Global Warming Meftdown (2007). Through this Notice of

I‘hisletuerconsﬁmnoﬁﬁcaﬁonthatWPohrFoods,lna(‘WPohrFoods")hasviolated
dwmgrequimmofhopoﬁﬁmﬁs,m&feDﬁnkthatademchnfmmmm
(ooa!mmingwahsecﬁomZSZW.SoftbeHcahhandSafctyCoda). The product that is the subject
of&ﬁsNoﬁeedViohﬁmmdtthhemhmlh:ﬂwmidaﬁﬁodumgaﬂmbkw

are:

EXHIBIT A

——ﬁ




Proposition 65 wquhesﬂmaclwandrmumblewaminghepmvidedpﬁorloexpomw
certain listed chemicals, MW Polar Foods is in violation of Proposition 65 because it failed 1o
provide a warping 1o conmuners that they are being cxposed to lead. (22 C.CR. section 12601.)
While hmewmscofdodngbusmess,tbempanyisknowinﬂymdmumauyem
comsumers to this chemical without first providmg a clear and reasonabie warning. (Health and
SafctyCodesecﬁon25249.6.)'fhemcﬂmdofwamingsh0uld be a warning that gppears on the
product’s label. 22 C.C.R. seetion {2601 (BX1) (A). There are no wamings currently present on the
company’s lahel for this product.

PmpmitimﬁSrequimslhalmﬁecandinmmmbcgivmw a violator 60-days before the
suitis filed, With this letter, David Stcinman gives notice of (he atleged violation to the noticed
party and the appropriate governmental awmthoritiss. This Notice of Violation covers all violations of
Proposition 65 that are currently known to M. Steinman from mformation now avgilable to us. Mr.
Steiuman is continuing his investigation that may reveal further violatiops. A summary of
Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Eavironmental Hezith Hazard Assessment, and referenced
a3 Appendix A, has been provided to the noticed party.

If you have any questions, please contact my office at your carliest conveniance.
Sincerely,
7”7 /
Michael Freund
¢¢: David Steinman
Attachments:
Cettificate of Merit
Certificate of Service

OEHHA Summary to MW Polar Foods, Inc.
Additiona! Supparting Information for Certificate of Merit (to Attomey General only)




CERTIFICATE OF MERTT
Health and Safety Code Seetion 252497 (d)
1, Michae] Freund hereby declave:
1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached Notice of Violation in which it is alleged
that the party identified in the Notice has violated Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable wamings,

Z IamthzanmyfmthemtidngpartynwidSwinman- Mr. Steinman is a committed

specified consumer product, Please refor ts the Notice of Violation for additional details
tegardi.ngﬂlemductnamcsandallcged violations,
3. }have consulted s\dthoneormmepersmswithrelevmnmdappropﬁm experience or



the private action” means that the information provides a credible basjs that all elements of the
plaimiﬁ‘scasecanbeembﬁshadmdmmfonmﬁmdidnmmvetm&eallegedviolamrm
be able to estabiish any of the effimmative defenses set forth in the statyte,

5. The copy of this Certificalc of Merit served on the Califonia Attorney General attashes 10 jt
factual fnformation sufficient to egtablish the basasforthlscﬂ‘tiﬁcam,mcludmg the informating
identificd in Heaith & Safety Code Section 25249.7 (b} (2), i.c. (1) the identity of the persans
oomalwdwithandreliadonbythccertiﬁu,and(znhsmsmdiworothcrdatamviewedby

those persoms.
Dated: February 23, 2012
#32 /
: Michael Freund
Attorney for David Steinmen




[ TE VICE
lam a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Alameda. 1am
over the age of eightcen years and not a patty to the within entitled action; my
business address is 1915 Addison Street, Berkeley, California 94704, On February
27, 2012 1 served the within:
Notice of Violation and Centificate of Merit Against MW Polar Foods, Inc. for

Violation of California Health & Safery Code Section 25249,5 & seq. {Supporfing
Documentation seat to Attorney Geperal oniy)

on the partics in said action, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a seafed
envelope with postage thercon fully prepaid, in the United States Post Offics mail
box in Bexkciey, California as follows:

Sce attached Service List

I, Michael Freund, declate under penalty of petjury that the foregoing 15 tue and

correct,

Executed on Fabruary 27, 2012 at Berb:ley./?onﬁa.
av

Michzel Freund
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